
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Overview & Scrutiny Commission 

Date: 3 March 2009 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Mitchell (Chairman), Alford, Bennett, Mrs Cobb, 
Elgood, Meadows, Morgan, Older, Pidgeon 
(Deputy Chairman), Randall and Wakefield-
Jarrett 

Contact: Mary van Beinum 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
01273 - 29 - 1062 
mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

90. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

 (copy attached). 

1 - 2 

 

91. REQUEST FOR CALL-IN OF THE 12 FEBRUARY CABINET DECISION 
ON THE ICE RINK, QUEENS SQUARE 

3 - 26 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas 
[...]
ic 

 
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its heading the 
category under which the information disclosed in the report is confidential 
and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 
 

2



OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Agenda Item 91 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

 

 

Subject: Request for Call-in of the 12 February 2009 
Cabinet Decision on the Disposal of the Ice 
Rink, Queen Square 

Date of Meeting: 03 March 2009 

Report of: The Director of Strategy and Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110 

 E-mail: Tom.hook@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected:  St Peters & North Laine 

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

Note:  

The Special Circumstances for non-compliance with council Procedure Rule 
23, access to Information and Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 
as amended (items not considered unless the agenda is open for inspection at 
least 5 days in advance of the meeting) are that the additional information 
supplied by the Director of Finance and Resources was not available in time 
for the despatch of the agenda. 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 To determine whether to ask the Cabinet to reconsider its decision in relation 
to the disposal of the Ice Rink, Queen Square, which was taken at the 12 
February 2009 Cabinet meeting. 

 

1.2 The following information is contained in the appendices to this report: 

 

(a) Appendix 1 to the report contains the Call-In request; 

(b) Appendix 2 to the report contains an extract from the draft minutes from 
the Cabinet meeting of 12 Feb 2009; 

(b)  Appendix 3 to the report contains the official record of the Cabinet’s 
decision on this matter; 

(c)  Appendix 4 to the report contains the report from the Director of 
Finance and Resources which was agreed at the 12 February 2009 Cabinet 
meeting (including a map of the site appended to the original report);   

3



 

(d) Appendix 5 to the report contains confidential material presented to the 
12 February Cabinet meeting; 

(e)  Appendix 6 to the report contains further information on this issue 
supplied by the Director of Finance and Resources. 

 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1        (a) To note the decision taken by the Cabinet on February 12 2009 
in relation to the disposal of the Ice Rink, Queen Square;  

 

(b) To note the subsequent Call-In request;  

 

(c)  To note the additional information supplied by the Director of 
Finance and Resources. 

 

2.2 Having regard to the grounds for Call-In, to determine whether to refer 
the decision back to the Cabinet for reconsideration. 

 

 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1 On February 12 2009, the Cabinet agreed a report on plans for the 
disposal of the former Ice Rink, Queen Square. (This report is reprinted 
in Appendix 4 and confidential elements of the report in Appendix 5. 
An extract from the draft minutes is printed as Appendix 2 to this report, 
and the official record of the Cabinet’s decision is printed as Appendix 
3). 

 

3.2 Further information relating to this matter has been provided by the 
Director of Finance and Resources (this is contained in Appendix 6 to 
this report). 

 

3.3 On February 17 2009, Councillors Pete West, Amy Kennedy, Ian Davey, 
Georgia Wrighton, Jason Kitcat, Keith Taylor, Sven Rufus, Bill Randall, 
Rachel Fryer, Vicky Wakefield-Jarrett, Paul Steedman and Ben Duncan 
wrote to the Chief Executive, requesting that the Cabinet Decision be 
called in. (The  Call-In request is reprinted as Appendix 1 to this report.) 

 

3.4 The Chief Executive accepted the Call-In request on 20 February 2009 
and asked for a Special Meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission to be called within seven working days. 

 

4



 

3.5 Call-In is the process by which Overview & Scrutiny Committees can 
recommend that a decision made (in connection with Executive 
functions) but not yet implemented be reconsidered by the body which 
originally took the decision. 

 

3.6 Call-In should only be used in exceptional circumstances, for instance 
where there is evidence that an important decision was not taken in 
accordance with the Council’s constitution. 

 

3.7 An Overview & Scrutiny Committee examining a decision which has 
been Called-In does not have the option of substituting its own decision 
for that of the original decision. The Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
may only determine whether or not to refer the matter back to the 
original decision making body for reconsideration. 

 

3.8 In determining whether to refer a decision back to its originating body for 
reconsideration, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee should have regard 
to the criteria for Scrutiny reviews, as set out in the Council’s constitution 
(Part 6.4.2). In addition, the Committee should take into account: 

 

• Any further information which may have become available since the 
decision was made 

 

• The implications of any delay; and 

 

• Whether reconsideration is likely to result in a different decision.  

 

3.9 More information about the Call-In process is contained in the Council’s 
constitution (Part 6.16). 

 

4. CONSULTATION 

 

4.1 No formal consultation has been undertaken in regard to this report. 

  

 

5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

 

Financial Implications: 

5.1 Implications of any delay 

 As a land owner, the Council are obliged to make best use of their 
 assets and have an obligation to achieve the” best consideration,” 
 reasonably obtainable, as set out in the legal implications in the 
 Cabinet report.  A strict timetable has been set down for the developer 
 to meet after Cabinet approval had been granted, as the disposal is 

5



 

 subject to planning consent and contract which is customary for 
 property disposals.  A referral back to Cabinet would delay the start of 
 the consultation and planning process by the developer and could have 
 a knock on effect in delaying the capital receipt. 

 
 Delay might also have the effect of dissuading the developer or the 
 other short listed bidders from continuing with their interest in the site.  
 Failure to proceed swiftly with the disposal may further risk the loss of 
 the opportunity to redevelop the site and capital receipt. It could also 
 jeopardize the future prospects of redeveloping this derelict site as the 
 recession worsens.  

 

Legal Implications: 

5.2 Under the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 16.8, if 
the Committee has ongoing concerns, it has power to refer the decision 
back to Cabinet for reconsideration, setting out those concerns. Where 
the Committee wishes to discuss matters raised in a Part 2 report it will 
be necessary to hear those issues in Part 2 session. 

 

Equalities Implications: 

5.3 There are no direct equalities implications to this report, although the 
12 February 2009 Cabinet decision was made with regard to the 
equalities implications contained within the original report of the 
Director of Finance and Resources (see appendix 4). 

 

Sustainability Implications: 

5.4 There are no direct sustainability implications to this report, although 
the 12 February 2009 Cabinet decision was made with regard to the 
sustainability implications contained within the original report of the 
Director of Finance and Resources (see appendix 4). 

 

Crime & Disorder Implications:  

5.5 There are no direct crime & disorder implications to this report, 
although the 12 February 2009 Cabinet decision was made with regard 
to the crime & disorder implications contained within the original report 
of the Director of Finance and Resources (see appendix 4). 

 

Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  

5.6 The Call-In procedure seeks to provide a system via which important 

 decisions can be re-examined in a timely fashion, so as to ensure that 
the Council is not unnecessarily exposed to risk associated with taking 
decisions contrary to established procedure, whilst also minimising risk 
inherent in unduly delaying the decision making process. 

 

 

 

6



 

Corporate / Citywide Implications: 

5.7 The decision on how to dispose of the Ice Rink is a significant one as 
the appropriate disposal/development of this important city centre site 
could serve to boost the city’s economy. 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices: 

1. The request for Call-In; 

 

2.  An extract from the draft minutes of the 12 February 2009 Cabinet 
meeting; 

 

3. The official record of the Cabinet decision in relation to this report; 

 

4. The Director of Finance and Resources report (to the 12 February 2009 
cabinet meeting): Ice Rink, Queen Square - Update on Disposal; 

 

5.  Confidential information relating to the Ice Rink, Queen Square - 
Update on Disposal report; 

 

6.   Additional information on this matter from the Director of Finance and 
Resources, with Annexes. 

 

 

Documents in Members’ Rooms: 

There are none. 

 

Background Documents: 

1. The Council’s constitution (May 2008). 

 

7



8



APPENDIX 1 

 

Alex Bailey 

Acting Chief Executive 

Brighton & Hove Council 

King’s House, Hove 

 

17th February 2009 

 

Request for Call-in of Cabinet decision 

Ice Rink, Queen Square 

 

Dear Mr Bailey, 

 

Please consider our request for a Call-in for scrutiny by the relevant Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee, of the decision taken by Cabinet on 12th February 

2009 regarding the Ice Rink, Queen Square, Brighton. 

 

In requesting a Call-in we believe that the Cabinet have failed to follow the 

expectations of Article 13.01 of the Council’s Constitution on two accounts: 

a) in regard to due consultation and b) presumption towards openness. 

 

a) failure to consult 

In compiling the report presented at Cabinet and the informal planning brief, 

no consultation took place with ward councillors or other effected parties 

(eg. the SNCGSA, Wykeham Terrace Residents Association Ltd or St Nicholas 

Church PPC).  At the meeting, the Leader of the Council, Cllr Mary Mears, 

admitted that ward councillors had not been consulted, and while making 

an apology stated how seriously she regards the importance of consulting 

with ward councillors and others.   

 

b) failure to be open 

In failing to involve the ward councillors and the other effected parties in the 

development of the report and the informal planning brief for the proposed 

development site, the Cabinet has failed the presumption towards openness.  

 

There was also a failure on the part of Cllr Mears, as Chair of the Cabinet, to 

ensure that the Cabinet made the decision with full knowledge of the 

relevant background information - including the planning brief which is cited 

but not appended to the papers considered (nor is this even listed as a 

background document, and so wasn’t made available to members).   

 

This is especially important as we feel the summary of the planning brief as 

laid out in the main body of the report is not correct on a number of 

accounts.   

 

Of particular relevance is the failure of the report to accurately reflect all the 

reasons given in the planning brief for the failure of a previous proposed 

development.  No reference is made to the important statement: “… the 

9



APPENDIX 1 

 

preferred developer eventually withdrew from the scheme.  This was partly on 

account of the need to scale back the size of their proposed scheme to 

meet the concerns of the local planning authority’s officers in respect of 

visual impact on nearby Grade II listed buildings on Wykeham Terrace, …”.   

Readers are therefore left with the false impression that the only reason the 

previous proposal failed was because the scheme didn’t overcome the D2 

designation - a matter which the current proposal, we are amply informed, 

will successfully address. 

 

Moreover, the report notes that the proposed development is “… for a high 

quality hotel scheme of approximately 85 rooms arranged over 5/6 floors…”, 

yet fails to mention the  planning brief’s extensive arguments for limiting the 

highest point of the development to just 4 storeys. 

 

We do not therefore believe Cabinet were in a position to make an informed 

and impartial decision. 

 

We believe that our request satisfies the criteria for Call-in in that the decision 

by Cabinet was not taken in accordance with Article 13 of the Constitution 

(Para. 16.2, Part 6.1 Overview and Scrutiny Functions and Procedures). 

 

If our Call-in request is accepted we would like to suggest that when the 

relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee is considering whether or not to 

refer the decision back (Para. 16.7, Part 6.1 Overview and Scrutiny Functions 

and Procedures), then it may wish to take account of the possibility for a fresh 

decision following consultation on the planning brief and Cabinet report.  In 

particular that fresh decision could include the recommendation to formalise 

the planning brief, with for example, a strict limit of 4-storeys placed upon the 

maximum height of any development.  

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

1. Cllr Pete West 7. Cllr Sven Rufus 

2. Cllr Amy Kennedy 8. Cllr Bill Randall 

3. Cllr Ian Davey 9. Cllr Paul Steedman 

4. Cllr Georgia Wrighton  

5. Cllr Jason Kitcat  

6. Cllr Keith Taylor  

 

10



     

 

APPENDIX 2 
 
For general release 
 

EXTRACT FROM THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON  

12 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

 

 

Present:  Councillors Mears (Chairman), Mrs Brown, Caulfield, Fallon-Khan, Kemble, 
K Norman, Simson, Smith and Young 

 
Also in attendance: Councillors Kennedy (Green Party Spokesperson), Mitchell 

(Opposition Spokesperson) and Watkins (Liberal Democrat 
Spokesperson). 

 
Other Members present: Councillor Cobb 
 
 

PART ONE 

 

172 ICE RINK, QUEEN SQUARE, UPDATE ON DISPOSAL 

 

172.1 The Cabinet considered a report of the Interim Director of Finance & 

Resources that sought approval for the disposal of the Ice Rink Site and the 

adjoining office building at 11 Queen Square, Brighton (for copy see minute 

book). 

 

172.2 The Chairman invited Councillor West to address the meeting. 

 

172.3 Councillor West spoke as a Ward Councillor and on behalf of concerned 

residents in the neighbourhood. He recognised the need for development 

in the city, but was concerned that residents had not been consulted at this 

stage. He appreciated that the majority of concerns raised were pertinent 

directly to the Planning Committee but felt that, given the sensitive nature 

of the area and the number of existing community groups, that consultation 

at this stage would have been beneficial. 

 

172.4 Councillor West noted that the report contained reference to a proposed 

five or six storey building. This, he stated, was contrary to the council’s own 

planning guidance. He felt that a proposal of this type would struggle to 

obtain planning consent and could have deleterious consequences for 

future proposals for the site. Councillor West requested that that the 

recommendations made in the report not be approved. 

 

172.5 Councillor West noted that the report stated that Ward Councillors had 

been consulted; he explained that this was not the case. 

 

11



     

172.6 Councillor Fallon-Khan apologised for the erroneous information contained 

within the report as regards consultation with Ward Members. He accepted 

that this had not happened. 

 

172.7 Councillor Fallon-Khan noted that the recommendation to dispose of the 

long leasehold interest did not pre-judge the outcome of the planning 

process, or fetter planning officers in assessing the merits of the proposed 

scheme in making their recommendation to the planning committee. The 

sale was subject to planning consent which had to be obtained following 

consultations by the developer with interested parties.   

 

172.8 Councillor Fallon-Khan understood that all of the interested parties had 

copies of the informal planning brief and understood the factors constraining 

the development of the site. He appreciated the concerns expressed about 

a possible 6 storey development, noting that none of the sketch proposals 

envisages 6 storeys above ground level. 

 

172.9 Councillor Mitchell welcomed the development of the site, but questioned 

the lack of consultation with local groups. She was also concerned about 

the sensitivity of the location, noting the church and churchyard in the 

immediate vicinity.  

 

172.10 Councillor Mitchell asked which background documents had been 

referenced to support the provision of additional hotel bed spaces in the 

city. 

 

172.11 Councillor Fallon-Khan appreciated the need for sensitive 

development in the area and the specific issues relating to the church and 

its environs. He ensured Members that there would be proper consultation at 

the appropriate time.  

 

172.12 Councillor Kemble noted that a Local Development Framework 

document contained reference to the number of bed spaces designated for 

the city. He requested that officers provide the information to Councillor 

Mitchell. 

 

172.13 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons 

set out in the report, the Cabinet accepted the following recommendations: 

 

(1) That Cabinet approve and authorise 

 

(a) the disposal of the Ice Rink site and 11 Queen Square on a 150 year 

lease to the successful bidder for a premium and a peppercorn rent, 

following the full evaluation of informal bids and recommendations by the 

council’s appointed agents, Oakelys, as outlined
[...]
ll-in of the 12 February Cabinet decision on the Ice Rink, Queens Square
	App1 call-in request letter
	App2 extract from cabinet minutes
	App3 record of decision
	App4 - report agreed at 12 February Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

4.00PM 3 MARCH 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chairman); Alford, Bennett, Mrs Cobb, Elgood, Meadows, 
Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Smart, Randall and Wakefield-Jarrett 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

80. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
80A Declarations of Substitutes: 
 
Councillor Smart declared that he was attending as substitute for Councillor Older 
 
80B Declarations of Interest: 
 
Councillor Fallon-Khan declared a prejudicial interest as Cabinet Member for Central Services 
and a member of the Cabinet that made the original decision in relation to the disposal of the 
Ice Rink, Queen Square (12 February 2009). 
 
80C Declarations of Party Whip: 
 
There were none. 
 
80D Exclusion of Press & Public: 
 
Part 2, Appendix 6 to Item 91 comprises 4 annexes, of which 3 have since been released for 
publication. 
 
 
80E  Chairman’s Communications 
 
The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting which had been called to 
determine whether or not to refer back the 12 February 2009 Cabinet decision on disposal of 
the Ice Rink, Queen Square.  
 
Councillor Mitchell stated that proceedings were being webcast and explained the order of the 
agenda. Some papers had been marked as confidential, but it was intended that the meeting 
should be as open as possible, with members of the public not excluded unless absolutely 



 

2 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 3 MARCH 2009 

necessary. To this end, the informal planning guidance note on the Ice Rink site which had 
originally been published as a confidential (Part 2) annex to the call-in meeting papers had 
been brought into Part 1, the public part of the meeting. 
 
Councillor Mitchell asked members to note that the extract from the 12 February Cabinet 
meeting proceedings (Appendix 2 of the call-in report) was in draft form and  had not been 
agreed by the Cabinet as an accurate record of its 12 February 2009 meeting. Councillor 
Mitchell also noted that Appendix 6 of the call-in report (p31) was incorrectly titled ‘Appendix 5’ 
in the call-in papers. 
 
The Council’s lawyer was then asked to make some comments on what information could or 
could not be heard in public session. The lawyer explained that there should be a general 
presumption in favour of taking evidence in public, but that discussion likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual, information relating to the financial and business affairs of the Council 
or correspondence to and from members of the public might necessitate moving into closed 
session. 
 
 
81. REQUEST FOR CALL-IN OF THE 12 FEBRUARY CABINET DECISION ON THE ICE 

RINK, QUEENS SQUARE 
 

Evidence from Councillor Pete West  
 
81.1 Councillor West thanked the Commission for establishing the call-in meeting and for 

giving interested parties the opportunity to address the committee. He then gave details 
of his call-in request (as set out in Appendix 1 to the call-in report). 

 
81.2 Councillor West informed members that the matter of the disposal of the ice rink had 

first been brought to his attention when it was included in the Council’s Forward Plan. 
Although there had been a subsequent exchange of e-mails with officers in Property & 
Design, and the 12 February 2009 Cabinet report had stated that ward councillors had 
been consulted, at no stage had the three ward councillors in fact been asked for their 
views on this issue.  

 
81.3 Neither had interested parties been consulted on the development of the informal 

planning guidance note, a document which he had seen only 2 days before the Cabinet 
meeting. Councillor West felt that this approach to the disposal of a sensitive site had 
been unhelpful and was disrespectful of the roles of elected representatives. 

 
81.4 Councillor West also pointed out that the informal planning guidance note drawn up in 

relation to the Ice Rink site had not been included with the Cabinet report papers. In his 
view some passages in the report were incorrect, other information was incomplete, and 
Cabinet had been asked to decide on the disposal on the basis of flawed information. 

 
81.5 As Cabinet had been unable to make an impartial and informed decision, Councillor 

West believed that the matter should be re-considered with all the pertinent information 
made available. 

 
81.6 In response to members’ questions, Councillor West stated that he had initiated 

dialogue on the Ice Rink disposal with Property & Design; that he did not consider this 



 

3 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 3 MARCH 2009 

contact with the relevant council department to amount to ‘consultation’ on the issue; 
that he had not known of the existence of the informal planning guidance note until 
shortly before the Cabinet meeting; and he had not been involved in the report to 
Cabinet until it had been published in advance of the 12 February Cabinet meeting.  

 
Evidence from Mr Sean Kiddell, Chair of St Nicholas Green Spaces Association 
 

81.7 Mr Kiddell appraised members of his concerns with regard to the way in which the 
decision to dispose of the Ice Rink site had been made. He expressed particular 
concern that the informal planning guidance note had not been included in the 12 
February Cabinet papers, and that the Cabinet decision had not been made with 
reference to details such as the proposed height and shading of any new build, the 
implications of proposed foot/cycleways and access to Churchill Square. Mr Kiddell 
argued that these considerations should have informed the disposal decision as well as 
forming part any subsequent planning decision. 

 
81.8 In response to Members’ questions, Mr Kiddell stated the report to Cabinet was the first 

information he had seen on the proposals. Local and national policy on protecting green 
spaces was not referred to in the Cabinet report. Given the Council’s commitments 
under the Community Engagement Framework, Mr Kiddell would have expected his 
association, which is an official ‘Friends of’ group, to have been consulted prior to any 
decision on disposal. Relations with the council had been very positive thus far and the 
Association wanted to be a good neighbour.  

 
 Evidence from Mr Fisher, Secretary of Wykeham Terrace Residents’ Association  
 
81.9 Mr Fisher told members that he was concerned that he had known nothing in advance 

of the proposed disposal of the ice rink and that neither he nor his ward councillors had 
been consulted on the issue. He said that he had not seen the informal planning 
guidance note prior to this call-in meeting. Mr Fisher also told members that his 
association had received assurances in 2005 about consultation and on the maximum 
number of storeys and height of roofline to be permitted on the Ice Rink site. 

 
81.10 Mr Fisher felt the Council had conflicting interests as both landowner and planning 

authority, and that a number of covenants affecting the area should be made known to 
the prospective purchaser.  

 
81.11 Some Members commented that the report to Cabinet gave the impression that 5-6 

floors was the preferred option for a development of the site. 
 
 Evidence from Councillor Ayas Fallon-Khan, Cabinet Member for Central 

Services, and from Council officers 
 
81.12 Councillor Fallon-Khan asked for clarification on what information he could refer to 

without going into confidential session (Part 2). The lawyer stated that correspondence 
in general terms could be referred to, but commercial information and personal details 
should not be dealt with in open session. 

 



 

4 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 3 MARCH 2009 

81.13 Councillor Fallon-Khan pointed out that the Cabinet decision related only to the site 
disposal and not to the planning process which would be subsequent to any decision 
relating to disposal. 

 
81.14 Councillor Fallon-Khan explained that, at the 12 February Cabinet meeting there had 

been some confusion over whether Councillor West had been consulted about the Ice 
Rink proposal, but that it was now evident that he had in fact been consulted. When 
Councillor Mary Mears had spoken at Cabinet she had not acknowledged that 
Councillor West was not consulted, but rather had said if Councillor West had not been 
consulted it would have been regrettable. 

 
81.15 Addressing the concerns of Mr Kiddell and Mr Fisher about consultation, Councillor 

Fallon-Khan stated the developer, once selected,  would be obliged to consult with the 
local community at level 2 of the property disposal procedure (i.e. the stage preceding 
an application for planning consent) 

 
81.16 Councillor Fallon-Khan  also informed members that ward councillors had been 

informed of the proposed property transaction and invited to query it. There was nothing 
more that Council officers ought to have done and the Council did nothing that ought not 
to have been done.  

 
81.17 A member pointed out that one reason for the call-in was that: ‘ In compiling the report 

presented at Cabinet and the informal planning guidance note, no consultation took 
place with ward councillors nor other affected parties’ (see Appendix 1 to the call-in 
report). The Assistant Director of Property and Design responded, explaining the 
process of property disposals and setting out some of the general issues around 
shortlisting bidders. She stated that consultation with Ward Councillors had taken place 
and had included an e-mail sent on 16 January with the Ice Rink marketing brochure 
attached (this email also made reference to the informal planning guidance note).  

 
81.18 Asked to elaborate on common law principles of consultation, the Council’s lawyer noted 

there were three basic elements: a genuine invitation to the other party to give advice; 
adequate time for the consultee to tender advice; and proof that the consulting body had 
seriously considered any advice tendered. 

 
81.19 Councillor Fallon-Khan told the committee that the ward councillors had been sent a 

good deal of information (as set out in e-mails reprinted in the confidential appendices to 
the call-in report). On 4 February, the date of its publication, the Part 1 report to Cabinet 
on the Ice Rink disposal was sent to all three Ward Councillors. Further phone calls, e-
mails and a meeting followed and this information could have been shared with 
residents and interested parties. Officers also offered to go through the property 
evaluation and proposed scheme in detail with Councillor West. 

 
81.20 In response to queries, Councillor Fallon-Khan told members that a draft report had not 

been ready before 4 February, but that Ward Councillors had been supplied with 
enough information to share with residents and interested parties.  

 
81.21 Councillor Fallon-Khan also stated that proposed number of storeys of any build on the 

Ice Rink site was not pertinent to the Cabinet decision, but was rather a matter to be 



 

5 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 3 MARCH 2009 

debated upon application for planning consent. The Cabinet had been presented with all 
the information it required to make an informed disposal decision. 

 
81.22 The Assistant Director and Case Surveyor gave the committee further details of the 

marketing and short-listing process in relation to disposal of the Ice Rink site, and 
answered members’ queries. Members were informed that, in another city development 
where an informal planning guidance note had been drawn up, a ward member had 
been invited to comment on the brief. However, only the ward member with a long-
standing and local concern in the site had been involved in this process; other ward 
members had not been invited to participate. 

 
81.23 At this point Councillor Fallon-Khan left the room while the Commission considered the 

call-in request. 
 
 Further discussion and questioning of officers 
 
81.24 Some Members stated they did not think that ward councillors had been properly 

consulted in this instance. Other members expressed the view that because the informal 
planning guidance note was not attached to the Cabinet report, Cabinet approved the 
site disposal without the benefit of full information. Members also discussed whether the 
Local Development Framework supported the development of approximately 85 hotel 
rooms in the city centre. 

 
81.25 Other Members argued that Cabinet had all the information needed to decide on the 

disposal and that ward councillors had been adequately consulted. 
 
81.26 The point was made by some Members that the business case by the developer was 

based on a 5/6 story hotel, not 4 stories as in the informal planning brief. Given that this 
information was in the public papers and central to the site disposal brought forward to 
Cabinet it was impossible to have an informed debate without discussing it.  

 
81.27 The Planning Project Manager answered questions from the Commission on the Local 

Development Framework Document and the background study as noted by Councillor 
Kemble at Cabinet (minute 172.12 of the draft extract, refers). 

 
81.28  RESOLVED: 
  
81.28 (a) That the decision taken by Cabinet on 12 February 2009 in relation to the disposal 
of the Ice Rink, Queen Square, be noted 
 
81.28 (b) That the subsequent call-in request be noted 
 
81.28 (c) That the additional information supplied by the Interim Director of Finance and 
Resources be noted 
 
 
 

81.29  RESOLVED: 
 



 

6 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 3 MARCH 2009 

81.29 (a) That the decision be referred back to Cabinet for reconsideration taking into 
account the following recommendations.  
 
81.29 (b) That the Planning Department be requested to draw up a robust Planning 
Framework for this site that would include consultation with the local community before any 
subsequent decision is taken 
 
81.29 (c)  That this Planning Framework be appended to any future cabinet report pertaining 
to the disposal of this site 
 
81.29 (d) That relevant extracts from the Hotel Futures Supplementary Planning Guidance 
be appended to any future Cabinet report if it is decided to pursue the option of an hotel for 
the site 
 

81.30  RESOLVED: 
 
81.30 (a) That Cabinet be asked to ensure that the Council consults properly with Ward 
Councillors     
 
81.30 (b) That in consultations with Ward Councillors it is made clear that their views are 
being sought and that relevant information will be available to them to form a view. A 
reasonable timeframe for requesting further information and for replies to be made clearly 
indicated 

 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


